DISCIPLINARY REVIEW BOARD

OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Louis Pashman, Esq. Chair Bonnie C. Frost, Esq. Vice-Chair Edna Y. Baugh, Esq. Bruce W. Clark, Esq. Jeanne Doremus Hon. Reginald Stanton Spencer V. Wissinger, III Morris Yamner, Esq. Robert C. Zmirich



Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex P.O. Box 962 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0962 (609) 292-1011

October 21, 2009

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, R.R.R. & REGULAR MAIL

Joseph C. Lane, Esq. 2100 Highway 35 Suite B Sea Girt, New Jersey 08750

> Re: <u>In the Matter of Joseph C. Lane</u> Docket No. DRB 09-196 District Docket Nos. XIV-2006-0557E & IX-2009-0900E LETTER OF ADMONITION

Dear Mr. Lane:

The Disciplinary Review Board has reviewed your conduct in the above matter and has concluded that it was improper. Following a review of the record, the Board determined to impose an admonition. Specifically, in September 2000, you represented Raymond Miller in the purchase of two real properties. Following the closings, you failed to promptly record the deeds. You did so about one year later.

Five days before the recording of the deeds, the Internal Revenue Service placed a \$10,000 lien against one of the properties. The lien stemmed from a debt from the prior owner of the property. Without any cost to Mr. Miller, you had the lien removed.

JULIANNE K. DECORE CHIEF COUNSEL

ISABEL FRANK DEPUTY CHIEF COUNSEL

ELLEN A. BRODSKY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNSEL

LILLIAN LEWIN Dona S. Serota -Teschner Colin T. Tams Kathryn Anne Winterle assistant counsel In the Matter of Joseph C. Lane Docket No. DRB 09-196 Page 2

Your conduct was unethical and a violation of <u>RPC</u> 1.1(a) (gross neglect) and <u>RPC</u> 1.3 (lack of diligence).

Your conduct has adversely reflected not only upon you as an attorney but also upon all members of the bar. Accordingly, the Board has directed the issuance of this admonition to you. <u>R.</u> 1:20-15(f)(4).

A permanent record of this occurrence has been filed with the Clerk of the Supreme Court and the Board's office. Should you become the subject of any further discipline, it will be taken into consideration.

The Board has also directed that the costs of the disciplinary proceedings be assessed against you. An invoice of costs will be forwarded under separate cover.

Very truly yours,

Chief Counsel

JKD/tk

c:

Chief Justice Stuart Rabner Associate Justices Louis Pashman, Chair Disciplinary Review Board Mark Neary, Clerk Supreme Court of New Jersey Gail G. Haney, Deputy Clerk Supreme Court of New Jersey (w/ethics history) Charles Centinaro, Director Office of Attorney Ethics Ronald T. Catelli, Chair District IX Ethics Committee Kathleen A. Sheedy, Secretary District IX Ethics Committee Ray Miller, Grievant